



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE RURAL METRO CORPORATION
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION.

C.A. No. 6350-VCL

**RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC'S
POST-TRIAL CONTRIBUTION BRIEF**

PINCKNEY, WEIDINGER, URBAN
& JOYCE LLC

Patricia R. Urban (DE No. 4011)
Seton C. Mangine (DE No. 5574)
1220 N. Market Street, Suite 950
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone (302) 504-1407

OF COUNSEL:

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY &
McCLOY LLP

Alan J. Stone (DE No. 2677)
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNDER DELAWARE LAW AND POLICY, A SETTLING PLAINTIFF BEARS THE CONTRIBUTION RISK	5
II. PLAINTIFF IS ESTOPPED FROM ARGUING THAT THE DIRECTORS AND MOELIS ARE NOT JOINT TORTFEASORS	10
III. RBC IS ENTITLED TO A REDUCTION OF DAMAGES BECAUSE, TO THE EXTENT RBC IS LIABLE, THE DIRECTORS AND MOELIS ARE “JOINT TORTFEASORS”	16
A. There Is a Binding Judicial Determination that Each of the Directors and RBC Are “Joint Tortfeasors”	16
B. Moelis is a Joint Tortfeasor Under the DUCATA	17
1. RBC and Moelis Presented Strategic Alternatives to the Sale Process to the Board	18
2. RBC and Moelis Worked Side-By-Side Throughout the Sales Process	19
3. Moelis Did Not Provide the Directors with a Preliminary Valuation	23
4. Moelis Changed its DCF Valuation To a Range That Was Lower than RBC’s Range	24
5. Moelis Had Some of the Same Incentives as RBC	26
6. Plaintiff Argued that Moelis Provided the “Tip” to Warburg, not RBC	27
IV. RURAL/METRO’S EXCULPATORY PROVISION DOES NOT AFFECT THE DIRECTORS’ STATUS AS JOINT TORTFEASORS	29
A. The Court Has Made No Findings that the Directors Would Have Carried their Burden and Prevailed on their Exculpation Defense	30
B. Plaintiff Is Estopped From Arguing that the Directors’ Conduct Permits Application of the Exculpatory Provision	31

1. Board and Special Committee Chairman Chris Shackelton	33
2. Director Eugene Davis	35
3. Director, CEO, and President Michael DiMino	36
4. The Board	37
C. The Plaintiff Cannot Invoke Exculpatory Protection Bestowed upon the Directors by Delaware Law	38
V. RBC IS ENTITLED TO AN 87.5% REDUCTION OF ITS DAMAGES PURSUANT TO THE DUCATA	43
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	40
<i>Askanase v. Fatjo</i> , 148 F.R.D. 570 (S.D. Tex. 1993)	44
<i>Banet v. Fonds de Regulation et de Controle Cafe Cacao</i> , 2010 WL 1066993 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2010)	11, 12, 15
<i>Barton v. Club Ventures Inv. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6072249 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2013)	15
<i>Builders & Managers, Inc. v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 304357 (Del. Super. Ct. 2004).....	10
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), <i>decision modified on reargument</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	32
<i>Chilcote v. Von Der Ahe Van Lines</i> , 462 A.2d 536 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1983).....	44
<i>Clark v. Brooks</i> , 377 A.2d 365 (Del. Super. Ct. 1977), <i>aff'd sub nom. Blackshear v. Clark</i> , 391 A.2d 747 (Del. 1978)	6, 9, 44
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	5
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013), <i>appeal refused</i> , 80 A.3d 959 (Del. 2013)	10
<i>Farrall v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 586 A.2d 662 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....	passim
<i>Flarey v. Youngstown Osteopathic Hosp.</i> , 783 N.E.2d 582 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....	46

<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014)	25
<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Olympus Growth Fund III, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 338214 (Del. Ch. Jan 29, 2010)	44
<i>Hampshire Grp. Ltd. v. Kuttner</i> , 2010 WL 2739995 (Del. Ch. July 12, 2010)	10
<i>Heslep v. Ams. for African Adoption, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 671 (N.D. W. Va. 2012)	46
<i>Ikeda v. Molock</i> , 603 A.2d 785 (Del. 1991)	45
<i>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig.</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992)	45
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2004 WL 1517127 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2004).....	12, 16
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	32, 38
<i>Julian v. E. States Const. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1211642 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2009).....	11, 13
<i>Kale v. Obuchowski</i> , 985 F.2d 360 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Lynch v. Thompson</i> , 2009 WL 1900464 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2009).....	11, 16
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	passim
<i>Medical Ctr. of Del., Inc. v. Mullins</i> , 637 A.2d 6 (Del. 1994)	17
<i>Miller v. Apts. & Homes of N.J., Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1981)	45

<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008).....	15
<i>Rissetto v. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 343</i> , 94 F. 3d 597, 604 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18, 44, 46
<i>VIII-Hotel II P Loan Portfolio Holdings, LLC v. Zimmerman</i> , 2013 WL 5785290 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2013)	11, 15
<i>Vroegh v. J & M Forklift</i> , 651 N.E.2d 121 (Ill. 1995).....	39, 40
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	40
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 548938 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 1994).....	17

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	2, 31, 40, 41
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	26
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 6301-08.....	passim
Uniform Contribution Among Tortfeasors Act § 4 (1939)	7
Uniform Contribution Among Tortfeasors Act § 5 (1939)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Treatise on the Law of Corporations § 9:5 (3d).....	46
Handbook of the 1938 National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws and Proceedings, <i>Report of Committee on Uniform Act Conferring Upon Joint Tortfeasors Discharging Liability the Right of Contribution From His Joint Tortfeasors</i> , 394 (1938)	44

C. Douglas Floyd, *Settlement in Joint Tort Cases*, 18 Stan. L. Rev. 486
(1966).....6, 9, 44

Charles O. Gregory, *Contribution Among Tortfeasors: A Uniform Practice*,
1938 Ws. L. Rev. 365 (1938)6, 44

J. Travis Laster & Michelle D. Morris, *Breaches of Fiduciary Duty and the
Delaware Uniform Contribution Act*, 11 Del. L. Rev. 71 (2010)43
